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1. DIS.CIPLINARY PROCEED:tNGs~--~,·uNLIMITED:/SOL.!CITOR(ElPERMif·- .·· 

SUSPENDED FOR BALANCE OF .TERM.· - ' ·. .. . ·::: . 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary . '. ) 
Proceedings against · 

STANLEY VOGEL 
i180 Midland Avenue · 
Bronxville, N~ Y. 

.. ) 
:··: Holder· of Unlimited Solicitor's 
· ,;.}?:ermit 113036 for 1969~70 licensing:· · · ·· .. ·) · 

period and Unlimited Solicitor's· ·· ··· ·=· 

.... CONCLUSIONS 
··_.AND . ORDER ... 

'·, -.: ' . 
' ~ .. , . · Permit 113572 for 1970-71 licensing. .. .. . . · ·-.J 

·,.<._. per·iod, issued by .. the_ Director: of ·the: ... :>:"'·; ·. 
,; .. Division of Alcoholic Beverage c·ontro·l•; '): )· .. · -· · :_.:_ ·· 
}:!:~·.~~-~----~·-~-·~-- .... --~-------~-~-~..;-~_-~.;.~~·~~--~-:.-:~ ... '·· ~ .· . .· ·_: - - 1. -.. ' 

. · .. ::?~Ale~del':.A• "Abramson; Esq., Attorney:·~~r Permitte~.- .. · · · 

. $·toms F.' Treol~' Esq., Appearing ror~fS~s+~~~, · ...... < 

· ..... ;.;~:i~m!l~~:_;;~f::T::er .:has;•_ ·r~leci. ihe'.·,;~~~~Wtn~ ~~~~~t••·herein: · ·· · 
., ' .. · ._r 

Permittee pleaded not guilty to the. fol-lowing charge:.· 
\ .· .. : 

. ,: 0 0n March 13, 19q9,· you, the.·holder of an Unlimited\.· 
· 'Solicitor 1 s Pe:P.mi -c is·sued ·to. yoti by. the Director of· the .. ( .· 
· Di vision of Alcoholic Beve~age Control ·of the Department ' · 

· · of Law" and ··Public Safety of· the State· of Ne,~· Jersey for , 
._ _··employment by Garden State .Liquor Wtiolesalet-s Inc. and '. 

f.:;, 

· Cro't'm Ltd., directly or indirectly, failed to facilitate : ..... 
·and hindered, delayed and caused_ the.hindrance and delay·· · 
.·of an investigation being cconducted by .an Invesi;;igator ... ·· -< · . 
· of said Division of Al_coholic Beverage· Control;· in viola·tion,_.; 
of Rule 35 of State Regulation No.: 20." . · . 

The issue to be resolved in this ·matter. is whether the·· 
. .-_.holde_r of a solicitor's permit· may invoke his privilege against .. · 
self-incrimination,· guaranteed .. to him under the Fifth Amendment_. 

the United States Constitution, while being interrogated by _::.·_ 
an agent of .the Division in the_ course of an investigation .. 
·relative to his activities .involving. a possible· violation ·af .the 
'Alcoholic Beverage Law of New Jersey_and the rules and· 

'.:_regulations of· this Division. 

· The facts in this case disclose>that on March 13, 1969 .· 
.·>-.>Stanley Vogel was the holder of Unlimited ~Solicitor's Permit 
>/?( .. l/3036, authorizing· him to be employed ·a·s a liquor salesman for _a·.· 

. ··,:>~;.:wholesaler; .that in September 1968 the Division received. a· 
_ .... ;~~<>:.memorandum from the State Liquor .·Authority of Hew York advising .,· '. 
:·i:'.i>:?>that on September ·21, · 1968 "Vogel was op$erved :by police officers. 
:::-~t:(:.;unlOading alcoholic ·beverages fo+ ·de·11very. to a retail licensee 
:_. .. ~~.:(j\.in N~w. York .City fr.om .a.· mo~or: vehicle." r:eg-istered in .·the . name of . 
:_"\F:.F:4be:. Wils~er ·or,_Eas_tche..ste~·, -Bro~,>Vqgel:1 .$.:.fathe~~1n.;.1a.w; that . 

• ;.,· ' : .:c_· . . • -- _. '· - ' ·- •• ·- • . • . . ; • • 

.. 

. . : . - :. . . ~-

. . . ~- ~ ' . : 

. . 
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.. _, Vogel 1 .. :a.s placed under: arrest and charged with failure to have 
: a solicitor's permit and· failure/_:to have a trucking permit in . 

.. ·,violation of the liquor lm-rs of New York; upon receipt of the · 
··.memorandlm1, Inspector B was assigned to make an investigation of 

· ·Vogel 1 s activities relative to his solicitor 1 s permit; that 
pursuant thereto he summoned Vogel to appear at the Division 2 s 
qffice for questioning relative to his investigation and that on 
March 13, 1969, Vogel unaccompanied, .appe'ared as requestede 

Inspector B, after some preliminary questions and · 
,/ answers thereto, informed Vogel that the Division had. r§ceived the 

aforesaid memorandum and read to him that part of the same which 
· referred to his delivery on September 21, 1968 of alcoholic 

beverages to a retail license~ in New York City in a ~otor vehicle· 
·registered in the name of Abe Wilsker as aforesaid •. Continuing 
the e~amination the agent asked: · 

. . ... 
· nQ Will you explain? 

·A On advice of coup,.sel I am not at liberty to 
discuss anything which may hinder my ~rial ih 
the criminal court of New York on Aprill?, 1969.n 

Upon re_fusal by Vogel to e·xplain .his activities as here­
. inabove referred t~, Inspector B stat~d:. · 

HI am adv'ising you that failure to.answer any and 
all questions asked of you with regard to your 
activity as· a solicitor in the State of New Jersey 
will _subject.your solicitor's permit to suspension 

. or revocation as set forth in Ne·w Jersey Reg:ulation 
33:1-35.n . - . 

It further appears that a representative of the New York . · · 
·State Liquor Authority was ·present during the examination; that · 

· .·the Division knew· that criminal charges ·were pending against Vogel 
·in Ifo·w York. resulting from hi? unauthorized delivery of alcoholic· 
. beverages as aforesaid; that Vogel expre~sed his ·willingness to ·: · 

· cooperate with the Division subsequent to his trial on aforesaid 
charges· in New York City· scheduled for April 17,. 1969. 

At the conclusion· of the hearing and in his memorandum 
filed.with me, Vogel's attorney urges that the charge be dis­
missed on· the following grounds: ' 

(1) That the examination of Vogel ·was in the presence of 
a repre·sentative of the State Liquor Authority of New York ;where 
criminal charges were pending· against him; 

(2) That Vogel's answers-we:i;e compl~te and were given 
without hesitation; 

- (3) That it '1ras only when ·the question bearing upon the· 
alleged violation of the New York Law was propounded that Vogel 
declined to answer, upon advice· of counsel, which he had received· 
prior to the hearing in question; . . . 

(4) That the privilege against self-incrimination.. . 
accorded to all "who claim .it in any proceeding -- criminal, civil,· 

· ·administrative, judicial·,. investigatory or adjud.icat·ory -- and · 
·_that the. privilege ag·ainst self-lncriminat.ion pr·otects any dis­

"closure·s ·which a witness :may reasonably apprehend could be u.sed in 
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criminal pros·ecution or which could lead to other evidence that 
··. mj_ght be so used, citing U:,o So_y_.,__Goldsm_ith~ (DoC~ New York 1967), 

272 Fo Supp. 9240 

In ~d,judicating this matter, .r find that the QQ..lds~'Ilith · 
case deal~ witn an Internal Revenue examiner~s examination of a 
taxpayer j ·s wife to determine ·whether any of her property· was 
obtained from her husbandQ , 

However, the case sub .ludj~.Q..E:l, Ut."'llike Uo8_'!_,_,Y_c __ Q.Ql§._$BJ.:t.P, 
sup.r..§:., concerns itself ·with a permittee who, when obtainine his 
solicitoris permit to be employed by a wholesaler, has waived 

.. his right to assert the privilege·s granted under the F1ifth 
· Amendment of the ConBtitution of the United States in connection 
·.,vi th any alcoholic beverage activities· ·with resuect to his nermit., 
. See· R.S. 33 :1-35 which provides in pertinent part: · • · · 

"Every applicant for a license, and every 
·_licensee • G G and employee of every licensee, 

. shall, on· demand; exhibit to the director ••• ·or 
to his o•• investigators, or· inspectors or agents 

.all of the matters -and things which the director 
of. the di vision .•·•. is hereby authorized or · 

· · emppwered to inves.tigate, inspect or examine, and 
... to facilitate, as far as may be in their power· so 

-to do, in any such investigation, examination ••• · 
'. and they shall not in ·any, ·way hinder or delay or . 

. . qa,use. the hindrance or delay of same,. -in·:: ahy0:manner 
· · whatso_ever • ·• •• u · 

. Of. 
1 
~t~t~ l-o __ zurm'@ki, 39 N.J. Super. 488. (App. Div. 1965) 

· aff a ,7 I".J. 160 (1966),. 

I find that the statute above quoted and Rule 35 of 
State Regulation Noo 20 are applicable to the permittee and. 
required him to answer the Division agent's inquiry concernirig 

• ·his alcoholic beverage activities in order that it may be · 
ascertained whether any violation of the Ne\'J' Jersey Alcoholic 

.... Beverage Law or regulations had occurred; ·for example, ·w·hether the 
·alcoholic beverages in question had been wrongfully nwashed" (billed t 
by false invoices) .through a New ·Jerse~r retailer or transported 
from New Jersey· in an unlicensed vehicleo Failure of, the permittee 

-.to answer such inquiry constitutes a violation of Ruilie· 35 of State 
Regulation Noo 20, ·as ~harged herein. 

.. . . As to any possible attack on the constitutionality of the · 
·statute _in question, the la·w is ·well established that the question 

. of the validity of ~he statute is not justiciable before an . · 
·.·administrative tribunal. ·.Cf. Blanck~ .. L i{s.gno:L~.s.~ 73 NoJ. Supero 

306 (App o Div. 1962), reprinted in Bulletin fitT1.3, Item l'o It is 
·clear that, in a similar case involving the State Board of Tax 

.. Appeals, the court e·xpressed the basic principle that no · 
-administrative agency has tne right· to pass on constitutional 
.questions. Schyartz v. ~ss_g.,x _ _Q_qup~.£L.9f TE]eation, 129 NeJ.Lo. 
129 (Supo Ct. 19Lt2), aff 1 d 130, N .J .Lil -177 (E. & Ao 191+"3); Duke_ .. 
P..9J·rer · G~~_ Vo ..... Hills·bo_!'Ol~gh .Jow.n_@-U?_, 20 N .J. Misc. Rep o 24-0, 21+3; 

. Jiil.J~s.J?o~_o_u_gh, Tm·@sh~. C:rJ?.!ill:rell, 326 U.S. 620, 62 5 (U o So Sup 9 · 

·. : Ct. 19'It6). .In t.he Schwartz case, the Supreme Court used the 
·, · fallowing language (at pg •. 132): · 

11 It is indisputable that the determination·. of the 
constitutionality of an act of the legislature rests 
'\•Ti th a· judicial body;· not. ·with a quasi-judicial body •••• ~' 

and administrative tribm:ials.must 
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11 ••• accept a legislative act as constitutional 

until such time as it has been declared to be un­
constitutional by a qualified judicial ·body. 0 (pg. 132) 

Cf. Ab.1?...Qtt ~J3E.fl Israel Cemeter_y_~~ss vn~_..Qf WQ_Qd_{?_rj..Q...g~i 13 
N.J. 528, 5'+6 (1953); State .Highi'.@X Comraissicm_v._p..&.z, 1 O N.J.L. 
197, 198 (E. & A. ~932). Such·m~tter can only be adjudicated by 
a plenary court action and a judicial·ruling made as to the 
validity of the said statute.. Accoritingly', for the purposes of 
determination of these issues, R.S~ 33:1-35 must be considered 

·as constitutional, valid and binding upon the permittee. · 

\ I therefore find that the g·ronnds urged· by the permittee 
in seeking a dismissal of the charge are without meritr. 

After reviewing the evidence and .the legal principles 
involved, I conclude that the Division has established the truth 
of the charge by a ·fair preponderance of the·believable evidence,: 

., -and I recommend a finding of guilt thereonoJ -

Permittee has no prior adjudicated record. Upon con­
·sidering the nature· of the offense, I further recomm.end that his 
·solicitor's permit be susp~nded for. a period of thirty days~ 

Conclusions and· Order 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's report and argument 
· thereto were filed by both the prosecuting attorney for the - · 
Division (who excepted to the recommended duration of suspension) . 
and by the attorney for the permittee (who took exception to the 

·recommended findi~g of guilt). 

I find that matters contained in. the exceptions filed 
· by the attorney .. for the permitte~ have either been considered 

·· in detail by the.Hea'r.er·in.his report or are ·without merit and 
· · I concur in the Hearer 1 s finding· and recommendation of guilt 

.herein. How~ver, I deem the penalty recommended by t~e Hearer 
·.is inadequate under the circumstances" 

Accordingly,. it is, on_ this 15th day of September 1970.; 

. ORDERED that Unlimited Solicitor's Permit l/:3572, issued _by 
the Dir~ctor of the Division of Alcoholic.Beverage Control to 
Stanley Vogel, 1180 Midland Avenue, Bronxville, New York, be 

. and _the same is hereby suspended for the balance of its ternt, 
· effective 12:01· a.m. ·Thursday, September 21+, 1970; with leave for 
permittee to petition for the lifting of suspension after he has 
presented. himself and has fully and· satisfactorily answered every.· · 
and·all questions pertinent to an investigation being conducted 

·._by_ the _inve~tigating agents .of this Divisiono 

RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
_DIRECTOR 
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2e DISCIPLINA...TtY: PR_QCEEDINGS'·-· GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) -
Pl1IOH DISSINXL.AR REGOI1D ·:~ FALSE STATEHF~NT IN APPLICATION 
LICENSE SUSPENDED F,OR · 7~ ·I)f.YS, · IB SS 5 FOH PLEAo 

In the Matter ·of Di·~ci~lip.~ry · 
Proceedings against ... ··.:.·.·· . ·,. .. · 

. . ' 

. JULE'S BAR, . INC·"· 

) 

) 

100 North Avenue· ) 
Dunellen; · N "· · J. ·· 

Hold er of Pleriary ftet;ail Gbn$Ulllpt;Lon · · · ) 
License C~l0 9 .is~r~1ed.by' th~B,orough .. · ) 
Co1mcil of the· Bq;-o-µgh ~+ · n.i1.J:1e~~en~; 
.-----------~-~,-~p~~-~~~~~~-~~~·-~~-----

CONCLUSIOES 
AND OH.DER 

Abrams, Kestenba'Lun,· ·}I~ndr±QX+s·,.·&.}ie;Lna~ Esqs 9, by Norman Jo 
· · · · .. ·.·.·Abrams.; ~sq.,.:1~t.torneys for Licensee 

Edward F If 1.Jn.bros~, . ~sq•;·.· .. · ~ppe~~ing for. the Di vision 

BY THE ·:nmEcT~R.(: 
. ." .Licc;:ns.ea·:,-·pte:a'.ds:·r{o.ii .. wlf to :charges alleging that (1) 

. . ~hd ·. ( 2). -on. Ju.ne· ·:a·,.::.;r3.j :ie?"P<f~··4-o~;. ,1970_ ~ t permitted acceptance 
·.'.of numbers '._bet:$<on: ,tlj,$ :J;.c.¢n$eq .pl:'erriises, in violation of 

:_ Rules _·6 .and -z ·.·o:f_: .. S-~~-t.~i' -~·eg~~-a~~ob.: .. Noo 20~ and (3) in its 
· app1icatiop.: '.;t;o_r_-J;J;.c.ens~~ ,tq~·-~-~tht? :·,1969~70 -period concealed its 
_recol"d. of .-pr~d:¢: :~l.c~+,i.s~;~;,;:s:1J:~p~fis:iorr;-;:i'n:; v~olation of R~S., 33 :l-25e 

.. ······ ti~~hs~~: .. b:~~ ~~. p~~.\Jiq_~~~ r¢Co:id of sUspensionc.of license 
by the Dire·ctor foi'\-::t1\~e'i1ty:·:dafs -~ffective July 19, 1967 for 

"permitting·· (a}." 1·ra.g.ering (conqµ.¢,t; _of pools and pool games) and 
.(b) foul and filthy· langti(;\ge·by patrons on the licensed· premises 
(Re_ Ju]:§_~JJU'..,.,i..,.Ii1£Q , . :Pulletin 1752, Item 5) , non-disclosure of 
which being the ·s~.bjeot .ci>J: tite ·.third ·Chargeo 

The license" . .-·w;Ll1' be $USpended on the first ·and second 
chal"ges for sixty d~ys _-,O~e_Jt~J"~n.§1.9...9Jo, Bulletin 1831, I tern 2), · to 

. 1ilhich will be::.a~Q.ed f iv~ days by reason of the record of the 
suspension ·ror, dissimilar vie>lation occurring 1'lithin the past 
five years Gi<:?~G.§..J.§!L,..S$if· P'l.+llet:Ln 27l+2~ Item 4), and on the third 
charge. for ten dqys (R-e1 rfa.rce.1.,~- Bar.e_Jdl.£0, Bulletin 1892, 
.Item· 4) ~ or a: tqtal of s~venty~five days·, with reniis~>ion of five 
days for the ple~entered,- ].eaving_ a net suspension of seventy 
dayso · · 

_ L:Lcensee.' s attorney ·advises that the business closed down 
on. August 10,_1970. an.Q. 'that.no business has been conducted under 
the license from that date to the present\) Thus no effective 

. penalty can . be imposed· at tnis t~ime" Hence the effective dates 
for the suspension ·will oe_fi~ed by .. the entry of a further order 
herein afte~ the op~r~t~on o~ the licensed premises has been 
fully reswaed on a ·sl:lbsta~tial b~sis- by the licensee or any 
transferee of the. lic~pse _(ct,. Re ·Ernie rs Nest, Inc Q, Bulletin 
1911, Item 6). 

',. ' . 

Acco:rdingl~r, · it ·lrs·,. ·on thi$ J,.8th day of s.eptember 1970, 

OHDERED that Pl.eP.ary Retail: Consumption License C-10,. 
issued by the Boi~ough ··Gounci:i. of. the Borough of Dunellen to 
jule 1 s Bar; Inc.-.~ tor :P:rem.1s~s 100. North Avenue, Dunellen, be and 
the same is.hereby suspend~d· for seventy (70) days the· effective. 
dates of- sv.ch s~~.P~tisioh. to. be. fixed by further orJer as aforesaid." 

. . •,' ·~; . . . . 

.. -.. . ' / . RICHARD Ca McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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DISCIPLINARY .PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (NUMBERS BETS) ~ PHIOR .. 
DISSHHLAR RECORD ~ LICENSE SUSPEWDED FOR 65 DAYS, IBSS 5 
FOR PLEAG 

. In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against · · 

DOROTHY GOSD< 
233 \:Jill ow A venue 
Hobokei1, Ne Jo 

~older bf Plenary R~tail Consumption 
:{.iicense C-52, issued by. ·the Hunlcipa+ 
Board of Alcoholic BeveTage Control O'f: 

. the City of Hobokeno · 

----------------~------------------------

··.CONCLUSIONS 
Al\TD ORDER 

Vincent LQ Verdiramo, Esqc, Attorney for Licensee 
· Edward .F 111 Ambrose, Esq._, Appearing fo~ the .Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Lie:e.u1se·e pleads n.g.n yl.ut· to charges (1.) and · (2) alleging 
that on May 6, 8, 14 and 27, 1970 she permitted :the acceptance 
of numbers ·bets on the .licensed premis·es ~ in violati·on of Rules 
6 and 7 ·or State Regulation Noe 200 . . 

. . . 

Lic~nsee has a p~i6r record-of suspensioµ of license 
.·by the Director for f_i ve days ~ffecti ve December 15, 1969 for 
. possession of an alcoholic beverage in a bottle rrot· truly 

labeled., Re Gosik, Bulletin 18.94, Item 7~ . 

The previous record 'of suspenslon of license for dis-
. similar violation ·within the past five. years considered, the 
.license will be suspended for:·sixty-five days, with remiss-ion _ 
of five days ~or the plea entered, leaving a net -suspension of 
sixty days~ .. ,R_e,_Cr .. e .. 9.£.Q:, Bulletin 1908, Item 4"e . 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day of .September 1970·, 
. ... t . 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption Licerl'se C-52 · 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alc9holic Beverage·Control of the 
City of Hoboken to Dorothy Gosik, for preri].j_ses 233 -Willow Avenue, . 
Hoboken, be and the. same is hereby susyended for s i:cty (60) days, 

. , comr:1encing at 2. a.m. -Monday, Oqtober 5, 1970, and terminating at 
· 2 a.m~ Friday, ·.December l+, 1970. · : . - . . 

.. '. 

RICHARD C. ·McDONOUGH 
. DIRECTOR 

1 . 
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4G DISC.IPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - .GAl·ffiLING (NUMBERS· BETS) - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR, 60 DAYS' , LEqS 5 ·ro1' 'PLEA. 

In th~ 1fa tter of Disciplinq.ry 
Proceedings against · · · · · 

ROSE & JEREMIAH .0 1 GE.lillY· 
t/a 0 1 GRA.DY 1 S TAVERN.. . 
1010 1/2 south· Orange Avenue· 
Newa~k, New Je1-.sey·. . · · .... ····•· · · . · · ·: 

Holder of Plenary R-e.ta:il • qon:~~iptio~ · 
License .C-317, issued by the ... Mµnicipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beve1,,,~g~. C·op.trql of ·the. 
City of Newark 
________________ .,. _____ ...... -~·~·--·~--~ .. ~~~·~~~·~··_.;,.:.;,,. .... ~------

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

.CONCLUSIONS,, 
.AND OHDER 

. Thomas E" Durkin,. Jr~,_. Eiq•:,: A~to~riey for th~ Licensee 
-·-·_Edward F. Ambr_ose; Esq~, :AP.P,~9;.rip.g fs:>r the Division 

. '.. · .. '. 

: · BY TPi.E DIRECTOR:. :·<~ .. ::._ .. , .; -- -
Licensee. ple~d$ ntf~ ~1£{0 Charges (1). and (2) 

alleging that on.· q'ive:r~--: 4?-ys. :-~'b~)H1i$e:Il. }1arch 10 and 24, 1970, 
· . .> they nermi tted- the a9ce_p·t;.a,pce ·J)f' ... P,uJnb.ers· bets. on. the licensed 
-- ···:premises, in ·-violatio:n :qf'-_R1,:q.-e~;::p.;_·,9nd:· ?·of State Regulation 

No. 20. . . · ... · · ·: .- ,: :. \:· <··:-. ::,, :>- :: -

.·· ·. Absent prfo;: ~eco;&;, 'th~:,'iicknse ·will be . suspended 
for sixty days with r··emissfon o;f :f..ive days for the plea enter·ed, 
leaving a net suspension of 'fifty-five (55) days. Re Loi:~l=!-o 
and .§~c_hU..lJrn..§., Bulletin 1919? :!,:tern.- ·90. · 

.Accordingly, it iS:) on this 2lst day of September, 1970, 
. . . . ' ~ . 

ORDERED tl1a.t Plenary·Retail"Consumption License C-317, 
•·issued by the Municipal· Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of New·ark to Rose &· Jeremiah O' Grady, t/a Or Grady as · 

. Tavern, for premises 1010 1/2· South Oranee Avenue, Newark, .be . 
and the same is hereby SU$pended for fifty-five (55) days, · 
commencing at 2:00 a~m. 'l'\l.es~ayi Octo~er 6., 1970 and terminating 

. at 2:00 a.m. Monday, _Nove~ber J-u, .. 1970. 

RICHARD C .. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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5.- DISCIPLINlillY PHOCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO., 38 - PRIOR SIMIL.!h-q RE.CORDS OF LICENSEE 
COHPOR.6..TION-- AND OF SOLE STOCKHOLDER OF LICENSEE CORPORATION -
LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 F.OR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

OCEJU~ CLUB CORPORATION 
521 Ocean Avenue 
Jersey City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 
ijolder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
Thicense C-127, issued by .the Municipal ) _ 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage. Control of 
the City of Jersey City ) 
-~----~~------~---~----~-------~~~-~-~~~-~-

CONCLUSIONS 
.Pu~D ORDER 

Licens~e, by Monola Goodman, President, ~o se 
Walter IL~ Cleaver, Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE .D L-qECT OR: 

'· Licensee pleads !1Q11 ]Jllt, to a cha.rge allegine that it 
sold a pint bottle of gin on Sunday, July 19, 1970 and a one-half :; 
pint bottle of liqueur and six 12~otince cans of beer after 10 
p.mo on Saturday, July 25, 1970, for off-premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No._ 38. 

Licensee corporation has a previous record of suspension 
_of license by the· Director for thirty days effective January 
6, 1969 for similar violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No(it 38 •. 
Re Ocean Club, Co'r_P.oration, Bulletin 1835, Item 9. In addition,. · 
a license held by Monola Goodman, t/a G M Tavern, for premises 
341 Johnston Avenue, Jersey City (sole stockholder of the licensee 
corporation) -was su.spended by the Director for ten days effective 
October 18, 1966~ also for similar violation ·of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 30. Re Goodlllfill, Bulletin 1702, Item 5 .. 

The nrior record of two stisuensions for similar 
. violation within the past five years"' (the one by the licensee 

co1,,poration in 1969. and the other by Monola Goodman in 1966 
(Re C & lt__9J_u~.£·, Bulletin 1839, Item 5)) considered, the 
license will be suspended for· fort;y-fi ve . days,· ·with remission of· 
five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension of forty 
days. Re Ro senbaue_!., Bulletin 1880 ,- Item 9. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 16th day of September 1970, 

ORDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-127, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Jersey City to Ocean Club Corporation, for premises 
521 Ocean Avenue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended 
for forty (l+O) days, commencing at· 2 aQm. Thui"sday October 1, 
1970, and terminating at ·2_a.m. ·Tuesday; November io, 19?0e 

RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DL-qECTOR 
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6., DISCIPLIN.AI~Y PROCEEDINGS - :SALE TO A ,MINOR - . LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOH. 25 DAYS, 

In the Matter of Disciplinary.· · 
Proceedings against · 

MONO EDGE' INC C> (A Corp. Of N .J 0) 
t/a Atco Liquor Store. · 
319 White Horse· PI:ke 
Haterford Tm-mship 
PO Atco, N. J. 

.) '.. 

... ) ' 

:- ) 

: ) . : ... 

) 
Eolder of Plenary Retail Distribution. 
~icense D-2 (for 1969-70 and 1970-71 ) 
·l'icense periods), issued by the·· To11mship 
Committee of the Townshin of Waterf'ordo ). ... . 

--------------------~-----------~--~~------

·. ·coNCLUSIONS 
Al'JD ORDER 

·Epstein, Fluharty, Freeman & Gerstein, Esqso~ by Eo Stevenson· 
. · Fluharty, Esq., Attprneys for Licensee 
· Walt~r ·Ho Cleaver, Esq.,· Appearing for the Division 

... ·.·BY THE. DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has tiled the follmiing report herein: 
. . . 

Heare:r 's · Re.J2..9rt · 

Licensee pleaded not gul:l ty to the following· charge:· 

"On March 30, 1970,- you sold, served and delivered 
and allowed, permitted and suffered 'the sale~ service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly.or indirectly, 

·to a person under. the age of. twenty-one (21) ·years, viz.,, 
Charles---, .age 16; in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation Noo 20~ u . . · 

The investigation in this matter had its genesis in a 
. complaint made to the local police by the father of one of a 

group of minors who allegedly·consumed beer pl.irchased at the 
'licensed premises«> Follow:l.ng the investigation by the local 
police and an agent of this Division, the licensee was charged 
as aforesaid. · · 

At the hearing herein Charles-~- (age 16 on~date alleged 
.. herein) gave the following account: On March 30, 1970 he ·lilfas'' 
.riding in an automobile driven by a friend of hisia During the 
course of the afternoon four other minors ·joined them and it was·. 
decided that they should ·purchase beer. Charles had in his 
possession a vtallet which he· said he found and which contained 
identification ite~s (a certification of birth record and a Ne~ 
Jersey driver 1 s license change-of-address card) ·which would 
indi·ca te that the holder was above the age of twenty-one o The 
car ·was then driven to the licens·ed. premises a Charles ente_red 
the premises and asked the clerk (later identified as Adam Gudas) 
for a case of 12-ounce Rolling Rock beer" He was asked r·or some 
identification and he displayed tnose cards o However, he -vras 
not asked to make any written representation of his age., He 
purchased the beer, gave Gudas a ~~5 bill and returned to the auto­
mobile ·where his friends were awaiting himo They then drove to. 
a gravel pit in that .·community and c·onsumed. the beer.., Vlhen. he 
revisi~ed the premises ·with .ABC Agept:n, he made a. positi~e 
identification of the clerk.who sold him the beer and the premises 
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::, \·rherein the sale took place. His testimony was corroborated by two 
~, of the minors who accompanied him to the licensed premiseso They · 
,each testified that they saw him enter the licensed premises 
.'empty-handed and return within five minutes with a case of beer,. 
after which they drove to the gravel pit and consumed the same~ 
It ·was about a week after this incident that ;all of these minors 
·were contacted upon complaint to the local police by the father·· 
of one of the boys ·who told the local p.olice ·captain that his boy · 
came home drunk on that day and told him what had. occurred·e 

' ' 

ABC Agent D testifieid that about a week after this 
incident he was contacted by Captain William 0 1Rourke of the 

.·v{inslow Tcrwnship police and, as a result. ·thereof, undertook an · 
· investigation of this· alleged incident.. After obtaining written 
statements frorn:.~several of the minor,s, he then proceeded ·with · 

· Charles to the licensed premises. He was given a description· 
· of the clerk who alle.gedly sold him, the be.er ·and the agent then 
entered the premises and questioned Gudas·$ 

Gud.as denied selling the beer to the minor although 
he was positively identified by the minor as the one who actually 
sold the beer to ·him • 

. Adam Gudas (the corporate president of the licensee and 
a major stockholder) categorically denied having sold the beer 
to Charles on the date alleged herein or at any other timeo He 
insisted that he not only frequently refuses to s.ell to persons 
~vhose age he questions, but he often requires that they make a 

· ~vritten representation of their statutory maturityc> 

On cross examination he admit·ted that the facility 
does sell Rolling Rock beer·. 

. Dorothy Gudas (his wife) testified that she was also 
on d~ty on March 30, 1970 and d~d not see the min~r enter the 
premises. · . . · . · 

I have· had the opportunity to care~ully observe the 
demeanor of· the witnesses as they testified before me and I was 
impressed with the forthrightness and credibility of Charles' 
testimony. ·He. gave a s traightf9rward ·and Un.equivocal accom.J.t 
o:f what transpired and his testimony was unshaken under· vigorous· 
cross examination. While it has· been the po1icy of·'. :this. Division· 

· t.o carefully scrutinize the testimony of ~inors, I find that 
Charles 1 testimony was· fortified by the corroborative test·imony 
.¢f the other minors ·who accpmpanied him. ·Of course, the licensee· 
~as the victim of false identification. Nevertheless. the. 

' testimony has the ring of. truth and leaves no. doubt in my mind 
'..·.that a sale was made to this minor on the ·.date alleged hereinQ 

' ' . ' 

Sin6e the licens~e· denied the sale, there is no·rie~d 
to refer to tbe:lilI'ovisions of the statute and the rules. of this 

·Division with respect to the requirements for a complete defense 
· to the sale to minors. 

.. . The prevention of sales of intoxicating.liquors to minors 
not only justifies but· necessitates the most rigid .control.· 
·Hu~ J?ergen County R.e~ai). L~SlP.-or Stores_ ~ssoqjati2n et. alQ v. 
~obokentiet al.l_135N.J.L. -,0-2 0.91+7);. In re Schneider, 12 NoJ. 
ouper. . 1-9, lf:5o. · . · . . . . · . 

. I find that the Division has established ·this charge by 
a preponderance of·· the _believable. evidence . ..:;.·""'.' indeed; by sub- . · 
sta.ntial evidence.,,: Accordingly, it is.recommended--. that lice_nsee ·be 
found gui.l ty . o.~>the · ·said charge • · · : ; . 

. ·, '.. > '. t • ' - ~ ' .. -~ •• ; ~. -:- : - -- • • •.,• 

.. -· .. ·· 
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Licensee has no prior adjudicated record. It ·is 
further ·recommended that .its license be suspended for twenty-five 
days.. Re Chip 1 s Bar, Inc., Bulletin 1896, Item 7., . 

Conclusions ~nd Order 

No exceptions to the Hearer's report were filed 
pursuant to Rulei.·6 of State· Regulation Noo 16. 

Having caref~lly considered the entire record herein, 
including the transcript 9! the testimony and the Hearer's report, 
I concur in the.findings-and conclusions of the Hearer and adopt 
his recommendations• 

Accordingly, it .is on this 18th day of September 1970 

ORDERED.that Plenary Retail' Distribution Lipense D-2 
as rene·wed for the 1970-1971 licensing period, issued by the 
Tovmship Committee. of the· To-r .. ms_hip of Wa terf9rd to Mono Edge, 
IncQ (a Corp. of IL~J.), t/a Atco: Liquor Store, 319 1~Jhite Horse Pike, 

_· Waterford Township.,. PO Atco·; be a:p.d the same is hereby suspended 
· for twenty-five (25}:days, comraenci.ng at. 9.:00 aom. :Monday, . · 

October 5, 1970' and- terminating. at. 9:_00 a.m. Friday, October 
30, 1970 •. 

· RICHARD Co McDONOUGH 
. DIBECT.OR 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS .- -"~ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
LABELED - LICENSE SUSPENDE.D FOR 2.0 DAYS_,. LESS. 5 FOR PLEA., 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary 
Proceed~ngs against 

. BURNTWOOD DEN, INC • . 
Bloomfield Avenue and Route ~-6 
Montville 
PO Pine Brook, N. J. 

) 

) 

). 

) 

Holder of Plen_ary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-11 (for 1969~70 anq 1970-71 
license periods), i~sued by the Tmmship ) 

··committee of the· Township of Montville. 
~-~-~-~-~---~----~-------~-~-~---------~----

CONCLUSIONS 
AND- ORDER 

· Kanengiser & Goodkin, Esqs., by Robert Kremsdorf, Es·q.; Attorneys 
· for Licensee · . -

Walter He Cleave~, Esq., Appearing for the· Division 

., BY THE DIRECTOR: , 

Licensee. pleads· non .Y1J..lt to a charge alleging that on 
March 13, 1970 it possessed alcoholic beverages i~.three bottles. 

·bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents, in 
violation of Rule. 27 of· State Regulation Noo 20. 

Absent prior record,. the license· will be suspended for 
t1·.renty days~ ·wi tk,I remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension.of fifteen days. Re Mario's, Inc(i), 
Bulletin 1919, Item 8. · · ·. · , . , : . 

Accordingly_, -~ t is,, on this 21st day of September 1970, 
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ORDERED ·that plenary retail consumption license C-11, 
·issued by the To-vmship Committee of the To1,·mship of Montville ·to 

·. B:urntwood Den, Inc., for premises Bloomfield_ Avenue and Route · 
4.6, Montville, be and th~ same is hereby suspended for fifteen-

-· (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Tuesday, Oct.ober 6, 1970; and . _ 
t:erminating at 2 a.mo Wednesday, October 21, 1970., 

RICHARD C .. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR. 

8.-: DISCIPLIN.A.RY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE· 
: REGUtATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 

i FOR PLEAo 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
, Proc~edings against 

, .. : HILARY STANCZYK 
· . · 478 Henderson St. 
<Jersey City, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-230, issued by the Municipai . 
B'oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 

.. the City of Jersey City. 

·~----~~----------------~------------------

. CONCLUSIONS' 
. AND . ORDER· 

'L~cens~e, Pro se. · · 
Francis P. Meehan, Jr., Esq., Appearing for the D:Lvis:Lono 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads non vult to a charge. alleg:Lng that '.j 'on 
.Wednesday, August 26, 1970, she sold six cans of. beer· for off­

·. ·premises consumption during prohibited hours, in violation of 
. -R~l~ 1 of State Regula~ion No. 38. , 

. License~ has a·previous record of two suspensiotis of 
l~cense by the municipal issuing authority -(1) for severi days, 
effective February 13, 1936, for sales to minors, and (2) for 
five days~ effective October 13, 1953, for perraitting gambling···· 
(lottery activity) on the licensed premises. · . . 

This prior record of suspensions of license for. dis­
similar violations occurring more .than five years ago disre-garded, · 

· the license will be suspended for fifteen.· days, 1-i'i th remission · · 
of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net suspension o! 
ten dayso Re Str.en.&.,er & .Greenb~rg. Tay_ern, ·A Corpora~_ion, · 
Bulletin 1913, Item ,-. 

Accordingly, it is, on this 18th day· of Septen1ber 1970 

ORDERED that Plenary Retai~ Consumption License C-230, 
·issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Co-ntrol of 

· the City of Jersey City to Hilary Stanc.zyk, for premises 478 . 
· Henderson St., Jers~y City, be and the same is hereby suspenO.eO.. _ 

for ten (10) -days, oommencing ·at 2: 00 a.m. Hqnday, October 5, _ .. 
·1~70, and terminatin~ _at: 2:00 a.m~ Thursday:, October 15, 1970. 

. . 
. . ' . 

RICHARD C. ·:McDONOUGH. 
. PIRECTOR ·: 

." .. 



BULLETIN 1939 PAGE 13Q 

9 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING (WAGERING)· - PRIOR 
DISSil-lILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOB.. 20 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinaty 
Proceedings against 

' 

GEO. F'. NEVIUS, INC •. 
t/a Jamar Cafe · 
238 Essex Street 
Gloucester City, N. J. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Bolder of Plenary Retail Consumption ) 
License C-25, issued by the Me;iy.or and 
Council of the City of Glouce,ster City;> ) 
-------------------------------------------Licensee, by George F. Nevius, Secretary, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS 
-AND OPJ)ER 

Francis P. Meehan, Jr.,- Esq., Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads n.Qil vul_~ to a charge alleging that on · 
•July 14, 1970 it permitted gar.1bling (pool game for money stakes) 
on the licen$ed premises, in violation of Rule 7 Qf State 
Regulation No. 20. . . : - . . 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license· 
. by the Director for f or·ty days effective June 2, 1969 for permitting 
.immoral activity (indecent entertainment) on the licensed. premiseso 
Re Geo. F" Nevius, Ince, Bulletin 1868, Item 5 • 

. The license wi:_:_ be suspended for fifteen days (R~__G_§i.rbil 
Coruoration, Bulletin 1870, Item 4), to which will be added five 
days by reason of the.record of suspension of license for 
dissimilar violation ·within the pas~ five years· (Re Harri_pgton & 
Burns 5 Inc"'' Bulletin 1882, Item 5), or a total of twenty days, 
·with remi_ssion of five days for the plea entered, leaving a net 
suspension of fifteen dayse 

Accordingly, -it is, on this 18th day of September 1970, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-25~ 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the .City .of Gloucester City 
to Geo. F. Nevius, Inc., t/a Jamar Cafe, for premises 238 Essex 
Street, Gloucester C.ity, be and the same is herebJr suspended 
for fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Monday, October. 5, 
1970, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday, October 20, 1970. 

RICHJL."CtD Ce McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR 
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10. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS ...;, SALE TO A MINOR - LICENSE" 
SUSPENDED. FQR 15 DAYS,. LE~S 5·. FOR,YLEA •. 

In the Hatter of Disciplinary· .. 
P~oceedings against 

I{.1/J .J. TAVERN CORPORATION 
t/a Avalon Bar 
1176 Van Hook Street 
Camden, N. J. 

) 

. ' ) 
) 

) 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption )-
~i.cense C-129, issued by.the Mtu1icipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of. · . ) 
the City of Camden. 

-~---------------------~-------------------

C.ONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Frank M .. Lario, Esq., Attorney. for Li·c·e_nsee 
Francis P. Meehan, Jr., Esqe, Appearing for the Division 

BY THE DIHECTOR: 

Licensee pleads-non vult to a charge alleging that 
ori August 15, 1970 it sold two six-packs of beer· to a minor, 
age 18, ip. v-io1ation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

. .Absent· prior record, the license will be suspended for 
fifteen days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of ten days. Re .Pall.1 s New Bar, Inc 8, 
Bulletin 1882, It?m 9.. , 

.Accordingly, it is, qn· this 17th day of Septemb$r 1970,-

0RDERED. that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-129, 
issued by the Municipal Board of )\.lcoholic Beverage Control of· ·the. 
City of Camden to H.V·f .J. Tavern Corporation, t/a Avalon Bar, . 
·for premises 1176 _Van Hook $treet, Camden,· be and the same is here.by 

' - suspended for t~n (10) days, commencing at 2 a •. m. Monday, Octobe.r · 
.5, ~970, andterrqinating_at 2.a.m~ Thursday, October 15, 1970~ 

RIC.HARD C. McDONOUGH 
·_,DIRECTOR 

-. !"~·~ - - -- • - - \ 
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lL~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 
5 FOR PLEA. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary .. 
Proceedings against · · 

~ 

LOUIS L. SATINOVER 
t/ a HERMAN 1 S BAll. 
All of N.E. corner of Maryland 

& Arctic Aves. 
Atlantic City, N. J. 

Holder, of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-76, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
Citye . 

~ 

) 

. , ) 
. . . 

'),. 

) ! 

) 

) , 

-----------------------------------------.Licensee, Pro se 

CONCLUSIONS .· 
·AND ORDER 

Francis P. Meehan,. Jr., E'sq. ,- Appea~ing for the Division. 

· .. BY THE DL"FIBCTOR: 

Licensee pleads lliill. vult to a charge allegirigthat on 
-.Friday, August 14, 1970 he sold a p~nt, bottle of gin for off­

premises consumption during prohibited hours,· in violation of 
.Rule 1 of State. Regulation No. 38. 

Absent prior rec6rd, the license will be suspend~d fot 
-fifteen days, with remission of five days for the· plea entered, 

··leaving a net suspension of ten dayso Re Strenger & Greenberg 
Tavern, A Cor~oration, Bulletin 1913, item 5 • 

.Accordi:i;igly, it is, on this 17th day of September 1970.,. 

ORDERED fhat Plenary Retail Corj.sumption Lic.ense C-76' 
issued by the Board of Commissioners of the City of Atlantic 
City to Louis L. Sa tinover, t/a·' Herman is Ba1-.1 for premises All 
of Ne3~ corne1" of Maryland & Arctic .Aves~'- Avlantic City, be 
and the same is hereby suspended for ten {10) days, commencing 

: at 7 a~m. Monday' October. 5, 1970, and terminating at 7 a.m,~ 
Thursday, October, 15,-.1970. · 

. -RICHARD C. McDONOUGH 
DIRECTOR, . 
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;_;,':; .12. DISCIPLINARY PRO.CEEDINGS - SALE TO MINORS ~-"LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 2Q DAYS, . LESS .5 ·FOR PLEA •.. _.· · 

. , . 

·In the Hatter of Disciplinary:. ·· 
Proceedings against 

MARTHA G. NAEGELE 
t/a Solly 1 s Bar 
219 No. Burlington Ste 
Gloucester City, N. J • 

. ' ·. ) 

.. · ) 

.. } :: 

. . ) 

) .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
.AND .ORDER 

· -. _: ·~trolder of Plenary Retail Consumption . 
· ·' License C-21, issued by the Common 

... - .co~cil of the Cit-y of .G~oucester City ) 

. . ·. ', 

-----~-~-------------------~-~----~~------Licensee.Prose. 
-< .. Francis P. l•Ieehan, Jr., Esq·., Appe_aring for the Division • 

. BY ·THE DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads Il.Ql1 vult to a charge.alleging that, 
·an August 22, 1970 she sold drinks orB beer to two minors, both 
age 17, in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
·twenty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. Re jfisniewski, 
Bulletin 1812, Item 8. -

Accordingly, it is, on this 21st day of September 1970; 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-21, 
issued by the Common Council of the Ci~y of Gloucester City to 
Martha G. Naegele, t/a Solly's Bar, for premj.ses 219 No. 
Burlington St., Gloucester City, be and the same is nereby 

-··_suspended for. fifteen (15) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Tuesday, 
· · October 6i 1970, and terminating at 2:00 a~m~-Wednesday, 

October 2 , 1970. · 

. I 

~t.711~ 
·.· . Richard c. McDonough 

Director 

. New Jersey ·state Library 


